
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
26th January, 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available seating for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat, 
please contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk.  The meeting 
will also be available for listening live on Zoom using the following link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83145230593  
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
 

 
2) RECORD OF MEETING  
 To confirm the records of the meetings of the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on the 8th and 13th December 2022. 
 (Pages 7 - 22) 

  
3) ACTIONS ARISING  
 To review and update the actions arising from the meeting on the 8th 

December 2022.  There were no actions from the meeting held on the 13th 
December 2022. 
  

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.      9 Councillor Harvey to send a full 
breakdown of the public health 

Councillor S 
Harvey 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83145230593


 

 

housing budget (totalling £104,800) to 
Councillor Ainsley. 

2.      9 The Clerk to arrange for an update on 
the Visions Children’s Centre to be 
presented at a future meeting of the 
scrutiny committee as per Councillor 
Begy’s request. 

Jane Narey 

3.      9 Performance data regarding the 
smoking cessation service to be sent 
to members.  

Councillor S 
Harvey 

4.      9 A full financial breakdown of the 
funding, expenditure, income, net 
contribution and outcomes regarding 
the Active Rutland Hub to be sent to 
members. 

Councillor K 
Payne 

5.      13 The Monitoring Officer and the Clerk to 
seek approval from the Chief 
Executive for the proposal that the 
scrutiny committee meeting on the 26th 
January 2023 should begin at the 
earlier time of 6pm.  

Jane Narey 

  
  

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

  
5) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 

the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 25 and 159. 
 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting. 
 

  
6) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf


 

 

with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 161 and 162. 
 

  
7) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 

with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 163. 
 

  
8) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO THE CALL-IN OF A DECISION  
 To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 

call in of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 149. 
 

  
9) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY  
 To receive Report No.21/2023 from Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder 

for Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
  
The draft Treasury Management and Capital Investment Strategies were 
considered by Cabinet on 12 January and recommended for approval by 
Council on 27 February. The Committee is invited to provide comments and 
views on the strategies prior to their consideration by Council.  
(Pages 23 - 94) 

  
10) DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24  
 To receive Report No.22/2023 from Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder 

for Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
  
The draft Revenue and Capital Budget for 2023/24 was approved by Cabinet 
for a three-week public consultation on Thursday, 12 January. The Committee 
is invited to provide comments and views regarding the draft budget before the 
final budget is considered by Cabinet on 14 February and recommended for 
approval by Council on 27 February.   
(Pages 95 - 186) 

  
11) FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 To receive Report No.23/2023 from Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder 

for Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
  
The Fees and Charges for 2023/24 are due to be considered by Cabinet at 
their meeting on 14 February, for recommending to Council for approval. The 
Committee is invited to provide comments and views on the report prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet.  
(Pages 187 - 232) 
 

  

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19018/Part%204%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20May%202022.pdf


 

 

12) REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 To consider the current Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for 

inclusion in the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Work Plan 
or to request further information. 
The Forward Plan is available on the website at: 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0 
(Pages 233 - 242) 

  
13) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive any items of urgent business, which have been previously notified 

to the person presiding. 
 

  
14) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Thursday, 9th February 2023 at 7 pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose, 

Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Name 
1.  Councillor G Waller (Chair) 
2.  Councillor P Ainsley 
3.  Councillor E Baines 
4.  Councillor N Begy (Vice Chair) 
5.  Councillor K Bool 
6.  Councillor A Brown 
7.  Councillor S Lambert 
8.  Councillor L Toseland 
9.  Councillor R Wilson 

 
STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS – EDUCATION REPRESENTATIVE: 

Name Title 
10.  Peter French Diocesan Deputy Director of Education, 

Dioceses of Peterborough 
11.  Andreas Menzies Roman Catholic Diocese 
12.  Sian Armstrong Parent Governor 
13.  Sarah Stickland Parent Governor 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

Name Title 
14.  Councillor L Stephenson Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 

Strategy, Partnerships and Economy 
15.  Councillor R Powell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


 

 

Planning, Highways and Transport 
16.  Councillor S Harvey Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and 

Adult Care 
17.  Councillor M Oxley Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment 

and Climate Change 
18.  Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and 

Performance, Change and Transformation 
19.  Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s 

Services 
 
OFFICERS: 

Name Title 
20.  Mark Andrews Chief Executive 
21.  Saverio Della Rocca Strategic Director Resources S151 Officer 
22.  Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and Families 
23.  John Morley Strategic Director of Adults and Health 
24.  Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
25.  Angela Wakefield Director of Legal and Governance 
26.  Jane Narey (Clerk) Scrutiny Officer 

 
FOR INFORMATION: 

Name Title 
27.  Angela Hillery Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust 
28.  Peter Cantley Diocesan Director of Education, Diocese of 

Peterborough 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Thursday, 8th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT Councillor N Begy (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor P Ainsley 
 Councillor A Brown 
 Councillor P Browne 
 Councillor A MacCartney 
 Councillor L Toseland 
 Councillor R Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES Councillor G Waller (Chair)  
 Councillor E Baines  
 Councillor K Bool  
 Councillor S Lambert  
 Peter French Diocesan Deputy Director of 

Education, Dioceses of 
Peterborough 

 
STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS – EDUCATION REPRESENTATIVES 
PRESENT 
 Andreas Menzies Roman Catholic Diocese 
 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS 

Councillor L Stephenson Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Strategy, Partnerships and Economy 

PRESENT Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, 
Change and Transformation 

 Councillor S Harvey Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing 
and Adult Care 

 
OFFICERS  Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
PRESENT Angela Wakefield Director of Legal and Governance 
 Jane Narey (Clerk) Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from 
Councillor Waller, Councillor Baines, Councillor Bool, Councillor Lambert, Peter 
French (co-opted member).  Councillor MacCartney attended the meeting as 

7

Agenda Item 2

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
Councillor Waller’s representative and Councillor P Browne attended as Councillor 
Lambert’s representative. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
the 17th November 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

3 ACTIONS ARISING  
 
Action 1 
It was AGREED that a review of the Council’s council tax support scheme should be 
undertaken for the 2024/25 financial year. 
It was confirmed that the action would be completed. 
 
Action 2 
It was AGREED that the Strategic Director for Resources would discuss with Human 
Resources the collation of data from staff exit interviews. 
It was confirmed that the action would be completed. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Begy declared a non-pecuniary interest with regards to agenda item 11: 
Corporate Asset Review and Strategy as his wife was a business tenant at The King’s 
Centre. 
 

5 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions. 
 

6 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice member members. 
 

7 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members. 
 

8 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO THE CALL-IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins. 
 

9 PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATE  
 
A verbal briefing was received from Councillor S Harvey regarding Rutland’s public 
health services.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• Councillor Harvey gave a short presentation to members (copy attached). 
• Health protection was not accounted for in the 2022/23 budget due to receipt of 

Covid 19 funding but it would be included in next year’s budget. 

8



 
• The overall statutory duty on public health was to ‘take appropriate steps to 

improve the health of people who live in their areas.’ This entailed providing 
sufficient services and activity to tackle the big lifestyle drivers of ill health. 

• The public health services provided covered a broad area including sexual health, 
child health, oral health and the work of community nurses and midwives. 

• The miscellaneous services were discretionary and support services that were well 
placed to improve public health outcomes. 

• A report on the ‘Recommissioning of Public Health funded Sexual Health Service 
in Rutland’ would be discussed by Cabinet in January 2023, following the public 
consultation held in the summer of 2022.  

• The water supply in Rutland was not fluoridised. The Oral Health Needs 
Assessment would be discussed by the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board in 
March 2023 and its recommendations followed regarding fluoridisation. 

• It was agreed that Councillor Harvey would send a full breakdown of the public 
health housing budget (totalling £104,800) to Councillor Ainsley. 

ACTION: Councillor Harvey 
• Members were informed that costs for ‘Housing Improvements’ related to the 

Housing MOT undertaken by the Longhurst Group.  This included information and 
guidance to help people maintain their safety and independence at home e.g. 
general wellbeing, falls prevention, assistive technology, minor adaptions, 
alternative housing option
[...]
March 2023. 
• Another meeting of the group would be held in January 2023. 

 
13 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  

 

10



 
The Forward Plan was reviewed and the annual work plan updated accordingly.  
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• It was proposed that two meetings of the scrutiny committee should be held in 

January 2023 to scrutinise the draft revenue and capital budget for 2023/24. 
• The Monitoring Officer proposed that only the one meeting on the 26th January 

should go ahead as planned and that if the discussions regarding the draft budget 
were not concluded within the maximum 3 hours allowed then the meeting would 
have to be adjourned. 

• It was agreed that committee members would submit their questions to 
Governance (governance@rutland.gov.uk) regarding the draft revenue and capital 
budget prior to the committee meeting.  This would enable officers to provide 
members with answers within the meeting itself.  

• It was proposed that the scrutiny committee meeting on the 26th January 2023 
should begin at the earlier time of 6pm.  It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer 
and the Clerk would seek approval from the Chief Executive for this proposal. 

ACTION: Jane Narey 
 

14 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 13th December 2022 at 7pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, 
Rutland LE15 6HP 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 9.04 pm. 

---oOo--- 
SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.  9 Councillor Harvey to send a full breakdown of the 
public health housing budget (totalling £104,800) to 
Councillor Ainsley. 

Councillor S 
Harvey 

2.  9 The Clerk to arrange for an update on the Visions 
Children’s Centre to be presented at a future meeting 
of the scrutiny committee as per Councillor Begy’s 
request. 

Jane Narey 

3.  9 Performance data regarding the smoking cessation 
service to be sent to members.  

Councillor S 
Harvey 

4.  9 A full financial breakdown of the funding, expenditure, 
income, net contribution and outcomes regarding the 
Active Rutland Hub to be sent to members. 

Councillor K 
Payne 

5.  13 The Monitoring Officer and the Clerk to seek approval 
from the Chief Executive for the proposal that the 
scrutiny committee meeting on the 26th January 2023 
should begin at the earlier time of 6pm.  

Jane Narey 

 

11

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT Councillor N Begy (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor P Ainsley 
 Councillor K Bool 
 Councillor A Brown 
 Councillor S Lambert 
 Councillor R Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES Councillor G Waller  
 Councillor E Baines  
 Councillor L Toseland  
 Peter French  

(co-opted member) 
Diocesan Deputy Director of 
Education, Dioceses of Peterborough 

 Andreas Menzies  
(co-opted member) 

Roman Catholic Diocese 

 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS 

Councillor R Powell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport 

PRESENT Councillor M Oxley Portfolio Holder for Communities, 
Environment and Climate Change 

 
OFFICERS  Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
PRESENT Angela Wakefield Director of Legal and Governance 
 Jane Narey (Clerk) Scrutiny Officer 
 Emma Odabas Senior Transport Manager 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Begy welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed 
that he would be chairing the meeting as apologies had been received from the Chair, 
Councillor Waller.  Apologies were also received from Councillor Baines, Councillor 
Toseland and co-opted members Peter French and Andreas Menzies. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions. 

15

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 

4 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice from members. 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members. 
 

6 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO THE CALL-IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was proposed by the Chair that the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as the 
following item of business was likely to lead to the disclosure of information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). This was seconded and upon being put to the vote the 
motion was unanimously carried. 
  

---oOo--- 
The Chair closed the public meeting at 7.04 pm and Emma Odabas, Senior Transport 

Manager joined the private meeting. 
---oOo--- 

 
8 PUBLIC BUS TRANSPORT REVIEW  

 
A presentation was received from Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of Places and 
Emma Odabas, Senior Transport Manager 
 

9 LEISURE STRATEGY  
 
A presentation was received from Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of Places and 
Councillor Marc Oxley, Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate 
Change 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair closed the private meeting and Councillors Powell and Oxley left the 

meeting at 9.14 p.m. 
The Chair re-opened the public meeting at 9.15 pm 

---oOo--- 
 

10 GROUP AND PANEL UPDATES  
 
There were no updates relating to the groups and panels of the Strategic Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

11 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 

16



 
The Forward Plan was reviewed and the annual work plan was updated accordingly.  
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
       The Highways Capital Programme 2023/24 would be scrutinised at the February 

meeting prior to its discussion at full Council on the 27th March 2023.   
 

12 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 26th January 2023 at 7 pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, 
Rutland LE15 6HP. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 9.15 pm. 

---oOo--- 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report No: 21/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 January 2023 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and Performance, 
Change and Transformation 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/140422 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change 
and Transformation 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources (s.151 
Officer) 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Head of Finance 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 
 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee recommends to Council to approve: 

1) the Treasury Management Strategy in Appendix 1 including the Investment 
Strategy, Borrowing strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision statement a
[...]
ther assessment is required.

	12	COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
	12.1	There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

	13	HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	13.1	There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report.

	14	CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	14.1	The annual review of fees and charges is an integral part of the budget and council tax setting process and is also to ensure the Council is compliant with legislative guidance.  It is therefore recommended that the Committee approve the proposals set out in the document.

	15	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	15.1	There are no additional background papers to the report

	16	APPEndices
	16.1	Appendix A – People Directorate Proposed Fees and Charges 2023/24
	16.2	Appendix B – Places Directorate Locally Set Fees and Charges 2023/24
	16.3	Appendix C – Resources Directorate Proposed Fees and Charges 2023/24
	16.4	Appendix D – Places Directorate Nationally Set Fees and Charges 2023/24

	Report No.23-2023 - Appendices

	12 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP on 
Thursday, 26th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT Councillor G Waller (Chair) 
 Councillor P Ainsley 
 Councillor E Baines 
 Councillor N Begy (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor K Bool 
 Councillor A Brown 
 Councillor S Lambert 
 Councillor R Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES Councillor L Toseland  
 Peter French Diocesan Deputy Director of 

Education, Dioceses of Peterborough 
 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS 

Councillor L Stephenson Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Strategy, Partnerships and Economy 

PRESENT Councillor R Powell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport 

 Councillor S Harvey Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing 
and Adult Care 

 Councillor M Oxley Portfolio Holder for Communities, 
Environment and Climate Change 

 Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, 
Change and Transformation 

 Councillor D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services 

 
OFFICERS  Mark Andrews Chief Executive 
PRESENT Saverio Della Rocca Strategic Director Resources S151 

Officer 
 Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director of Children and 

Families 
 John Morley Strategic Director of Adults and Health 
 Penny Sharp Strategic Director of Places 
 Angela Wakefield Director of Legal and Governance 
 Jane Narey (Clerk) Scrutiny Officer 
 
ATTENDED  Councillor W Cross  
 Councillor J Fox  

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 Councillor R Payne  
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted from Councillor 
Leah Toseland and Peter French. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 8th and 13th December were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

3 ACTIONS ARISING  
 
There were no actions from the meeting held on the 13th December 2022.  The 
actions from the meeting held on the 8th December 2022 were noted as follows: 
  
Action 1 
Councillor Harvey to send a full breakdown of the public health housing budget 
(totalling £104,800) to Councillor Ainsley. 
Councillor Waller confirmed that the action had been completed and  requested that 
an update be given at the next meeting on the 9th February 2023. 
  
Action 2 
The Clerk to arrange for an update on the Visions Children’s Centre to be presented at 
a future meeting of the scrutiny committee as per Councillor Begy’s request. 
The Clerk reported that she had contacted Councillor Begy for clarification as to which 
areas of the children’s centre he would like the committee to scrutinise but had not 
received a response. Councillor Begy confirmed that he would contact the Clerk after 
the meeting. 
  
Action 3 
Performance data regarding the smoking cessation service to be sent to members.  
Councillor Waller confirmed that the action had been completed and  requested that 
an update be given at the next meeting on the 9th February 2023. 
  
Action 4 
A full financial breakdown of the funding, expenditure, income, net contribution and 
outcomes regarding the Active Rutland Hub to be sent to members. 
Councillor Payne confirmed that the action had been completed. 
 
Action 5 
The Monitoring Officer and the Clerk to seek approval from the Chief Executive for the 
proposal that the scrutiny committee meeting on the 26th January 2023 should begin 
at the earlier time of 6pm. 
Councillor Waller informed attendees that, as Chair, she had declined the request for 
the meeting to start at 6 p.m. as there were members of the committee who worked 
full-time so would have been unable to attend a meeting at that time. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 
 

5 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions. 
 

6 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions with notice member members. 
 

7 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of motion from members. 
 

8 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO THE CALL-IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no call-ins. 
 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
Report No.21/2023 was received from Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation.   
  
The draft Treasury Management and Capital Investment Strategies were considered 
by Cabinet on 12 January 2023 and were recommended for approval by Council on 27 
February 2023. The Committee was invited to provide comments and views on the 
strategies prior to their consideration by Council. During the discussion, the following 
points were noted: 
  
• Councillor Begy requested clarification regarding the statement detailed on page 

25 of the agenda pack (item 2.3.1 e) which stated that the Council ‘continues to 
include a priority around ethical investments.’  The Strategic Director of Resources 
explained that if an organisation was being considered for investment by the 
Council and it had the appropriate credit ratings but there were concerns regarding 
the organisation’s Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors, then an 
investment might not occur.  He informed attendees that a full explanation of the 
ESG factors was detailed on page 47 of the agenda pack (item 4.4.5) and that the 
Council endeavoured not to invest with any organisation that was unethical. 

• There were no further questions from the Scrutiny Committee and there were no 
questions from the non-committee members. 

• There were no recommendations from the Strategic Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

• There were no other comments. 
 

10 DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/24  
 
Report No.22/2023 was received from Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
  
The draft Revenue and Capital Budget for 2023/24 had been approved by Cabinet for 
a three-week public consultation on Thursday, 12 January 2023. The Committee was 
invited to provide comments and views regarding the draft budget before the final 
budget was considered by Cabinet on 14 February 2023 and recommended for 



 
approval by Council on 27 February 2023.  During the discussion, the following points 
were noted: 
  
• It was noted that Rutland County Council was in a better financial situation than 

some other local authorities due to its strong financial management but difficult 
decisions would have to be made to ensure that the Council remained financially 
viable.   

• An extra £6.1 million would be needed by the Council in 2023/2024 to deliver the 
same services it had delivered in 2022/2023. 

• An example of the cost rises that the Council now faced included the cost of an 
adult care bed which had risen from £535 per week to £800 - £900 per week. 

• Government funding would not cover the extra costs the Council now faced and 
local authorities were expected to raise the Council Tax, making savings and use 
financial reserves. 

• Savings of £1.8 million had already been implemented and further savings of £4 
million had been identified over the four year period. 

• It was noted that, if the Council Tax rate was not raised, Rutland County Council 
would lose £1.5 million in the year 2023/24 and every year thereafter which would 
threaten the Council’s financial independence. 

• Members were informed that the Council’s £20k Local Council Tax Support 
scheme would continue to support those Rutland residents who demonstrated 
financial hardship and that there would be an extra £33k available for additional 
Council Tax support payments for those in greatest need. 

• It was noted that the reduction of PAN (Published Admission Number) at Casterton 
College Rutland would not result in a cost pressure. 

• The Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate 
Change informed the Committee that he was very confident with the numbers 
stated in the budget relating to the Catmose Leisure Centre. 

• The monies regarding the Homes for Ukraine scheme had been incorporated into 
the budget for 2023/24.  It was not known if the scheme would continue after this 
date but it was confirmed that these Rutland residents had been incorporated into 
the future budgetary figures.  

• The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and Transport 
confirmed that she would send Councillor Begy the details regarding the post 
removed within the Development Control team. 

ACTION: Councillor Powell 
• It was confirmed that the recruitment to the post of Climate Change Officer had 

been postponed but that climate change remained a priority for the Council. 
• Members were informed that the waste procurement process was still underway 

and discussions were ongoing with different bidders. 
• The budget for the People Directorate would be uplifted to include the increased 

demand pressures.  This would enable the reduction in the separate demand 
contingency funding. 

• The Committee requested that the report to Council (27th March 2023) on the 
Levelling Up Fund be clarified to enable full understanding of the government’s 
requirements regarding the capital funding.  

ACTION: Saverio Della Rocca  
• The increase of £300k to the Local Plan Reserve would be to cover any costs 

related to the production of a second local plan. 
• The draw on reserves had been less than expected but any areas of 

change/overspend would be highlighted in the final budget report. 



 
• Additional due diligence was being done on the use of a new school admissions IT 

system but initial findings showed that a saving could be made. 
• The Committee requested that the Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and Adult 

Care kept members up to date on any increase in risks/costs regarding Community 
Support Services and ASC Demand (Table 2 - P10 and P14). 

ACTION: Councillor Harvey 
• The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that he would send details to 

councillors regarding what saving could be made by closing the Council’s post 
room a few days a week and what impact, if any, this would have on services. 

ACTION: Saverio Della Rocca 
• There were no other comments. 

 
---oOo--- 

Councillor Fox left the meeting at 8.17 p.m. 
---oOo--- 

 
11 FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  

 
Report No.23/2023 was received from Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
  
The Fees and Charges for 2023/24 would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting 
on 14 February 2023, for recommending to Council for approval. The Committee was 
invited to provide comments and views on the report prior to its consideration by 
Cabinet. During the discussion, the following points were noted: 

  
• It was noted that the Council was asked to act with speed and efficiency when 

processing fees and charges.   
• There were no other comments. 
 

12 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was reviewed and the annual work plan was updated accordingly.  
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• Councillor Harvey to include an update on the public health housing budget and 

the smoking cessation service in her briefing to the committee on the 9th February 
2023.  

• Councillor Wilby to update the committee regarding the Visions Children’s Centre 
at the meeting on the 9th March 2023. 

 
13 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
9th February 2023 at 7.00 p.m. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.24 pm. 

---oOo--- 



 
SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.  10 The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport to send 
Councillor Begy the details regarding the post 
removed within the Development Control team. 

Councillor 
Powell 

 

2.  10 The Committee requested that the report to 
Council (27th March 2023) on the Levelling Up 
Fund be clarified to enable full understanding of 
the government’s requirements regarding the 
capital funding.  

Saverio Della 
Rocca 

3.  10 The Committee requested that the Portfolio Holder 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Care kept 
members up to date on any increase in risks/costs 
regarding Community Support Services and ASC 
Demand (Table 2 - P10 and P14). 

Councillor 
Harvey 

4.  10 The Strategic Director of Resources to send 
details to councillors regarding what saving could 
be made by closing the Council’s post room a few 
days a week and what impact, if any, this would 
have on services. 

Saverio Della 
Rocca 

 


